

FILED

NOV 19 2014

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON

NO: 32431-1-III

COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

In re the Custody of Z.C., Child,

MELISSA ENGLAND
Appellant,

and

DALEENA AND RICHARD VAUGHN,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Brooke J. Burns
Ledgerwood & Burns, PLLC
Attorney for Respondents
WSBA# 38000
922 Sixth Street
Clarkston, WA 99403

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities iii

I. Introduction 1

II. Response to Assignments of Error 3

III. Statement of the Case 3

IV. Argument 8

 A. Standard of review: The court of appeals reviews a trial court's decision regarding a child's placement for abuse of discretion, and a trial court will be found to have abused its discretion when it applies an incorrect legal standard. 8

 B. The court properly denied adequate cause, where the statutory criteria of RCW 26.09.260 was not met. 9

 C. The Appellant was adjudicated as unfit and it was found to be detrimental to the child to be placed in the Appellant's care. The modification statutes do apply and In re the Custody of T.L. does not apply. 14

 D. The Modification Statute is constitutionally applied to a non-parental custody case, where ab initio the Appellant enjoys a favorable presumption, and the non-parental custodians petitioners faced a high burden and met that

	burden; Biological parents should not enjoy a legal advantage later in time, simply because they believe they are ready to parent.	21
E.	There was no error by the trial court in finding that there were no facts present to met the definition of “detrimental environment” as alleged by the Appellant or in its finding that the non-moving party’s change of circumstances did not meet the statutory requirement for a major modification.	29
V.	Response to Motion for Change of Venue.	31
VI.	Response to Motion for Attorney’s Fees.	32
VII.	Conclusion.	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

TABLE OF CASES

<u>In re Custody of B.M.H.</u> , 165 Wn. App. 361, 267 P.3d 499 (2011)	6, 7, 8, 9
<u>In re Custody of B.R.S.H.</u> , 141 Wn. App. 39, 169 P.3d 40 (2007)	22, 29
<u>In re Custody of E.A.T.W.</u> , 168 Wn. 2d 335, 227 P.3d 1284 (2010)	22, 25, 26, 27, 29
<u>In re Custody of R.R.B.</u> , 108 Wn. App 602, 31 P.3d 1212 (2001)	22
<u>In re Custody of Shields</u> , 157 Wn.2d 126, 146, 136 P.3d 117 (2006)	11, 26
<u>In re Custody of T.L.</u> , 165 Wn. App. 268, 268 P.3d 963 (2011)	5, 8, 9, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
<u>In re Dependency of J.H.</u> , 117 Wn. 2d 460, 815 P.2d 1380 (1991)	22
<u>In Re Marriage of McDole</u> , 122 Wn. 2d 604, 859 P.2d 1239 (1993)	25
<u>In re Parentage of J.A.B.</u> , 146 Wn. App. 416, 191 P.3d 71 (2008)	13, 14
<u>McCray v. McCray</u> , 56 Wn. 2d 73, 350 P.2d 1006 (1960)	12
<u>State v. Bilal</u> , 77 Wn. App. 720, 893 P.2d 674 (1995)	28

<u>Tatham v. Rogers</u> , 170 Wn. App. 76, 283 P.3d 583 (2012)	28
<u>Velickoff v. Velickoff</u> , 95 Wn. App. 346, 21, 968 P.2d 20 (1998)	31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CR 60(b)	31
CJC Rule 2.1(A)(6)	32
RAP 18.1	32
RCW 4.12.030	32
RCW 9A.40.060	11
RCW 9A.40.070	11
RCW 13.34	24
RCW 13.34.180(1)(e)	13
RCW 13.34.136(3)	13
RCW 13.34.130	13
RCW 26.09.	10, 23
RCW 26.09.260	10, 27, 28, 29
RCW 26.09.260(2)(d)	31
RCW 26.09.260 (5)	30
RCW 26.09.260(1)(2)	10, 11, 15

RCW 26.09.270 15,19

RCW 26.09.1410 33

RCW 26.10.030 24

RCW 26.10.032 26

RCW 26.10.032(2) 26

RCW 26.10.080 33

RCW 26.10.100 19

RCW 26.10.190 10, 27

RCW 26.50 24

Troxel , Smith, and Shields 27
